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1. (AGNEW, Eleanor C.) Geraldine: A Tale of Conscience. By E. C. A. London: 

Booker and Dolman, 1838. In two volumes. ñSecond edition.ò 8vo., orig. plum cloth 

dec. in blindstamp, 330; 371pp. Spines faded, else fine. A novel about Catholicism 

and a young woman embarking on a religious life.   $750 

 

2. ATHERTON, Gertrude. A Whirl Asunder. New York: Frederick A. Stokes, (1895). 

First edition. 12mo., orig. yellow cloth, 192pp. Some soiling o/w a very nice copy. 

        $50 

 

3. ATWOOD, Margaret.  The Animals In That Country. Toronto: Oxford University 

Press, 1968. First edition, paper issue. With an inscription from Atwood to friend 

and fellow Canadian poet, Jay Macpherson. Fine.    $500 

 

4. ATWOOD, Margaret.  Dancing Girls and other stories. (Toronto): McClelland and 

Stewart, (1977). First edition. With a signed presentation inscription from Atwood 

to Jay Macpherson reading ñFor Jay, As always, Peggy A Sept. 1977.ò Fine in d/w. 

[Photo M]       $650 

 

5. ATWOOD, Margaret.  The Edible Woman. Toronto: McClelland and Stewart, 

(1969). First edition. Signed by the author. Fine in d/w which has the upper corners 

clipped but is o/w fine. [Photo M]    $1,250 

 

6. ATWOOD, Margaret.  The Handmaidôs Tale. (Toronto): McClelland and Stewart, 

(1985). First edition. With a presentation inscription from Atwood to Jay 

Macpherson, reading ñFor Jayðnot quite conspiracy theory thoughðwith love from 

Peggy 1985.ò About fine in an about fine d/w. [Photo M]  $750 

 

7. ATWOOD, Margaret.  Morning in the Burned House. (Toronto): McClelland & 

Stewart, (1995). First edition. With a presentation inscription to Jay Macpherson. 

Sq. 8vo., wine cloth, 127pp. Fine.     $400 

 

8. ATWOOD, Margaret (editor). The New Oxford Book of Canadian Verse. In 

English and French. Chosen with an Introduction by Margaret Atwood. Toronto: 

Oxford University Press, 1982. First edition. With a presentation inscription from 

Atwood to Jay Macpherson with a reference to the early edition which was edited 

by Smith, reading ñFor Jay with love, Peggy 1982ð(you gave me my copy of 

Smithôs in ó61 and wrote in it ógood luck for the next edition!ô)ò A fine copy in d/w 

with a bit of creasing at the spine ends but o/w fine.    $500 

 

9. ATWOOD, Margaret.  Two-Headed Poems. Toronto: Oxford University Press, 

1978. First edition. With a presentation inscription from Atwood to Jay 

Macpherson, reading ñFor Jay with love & best wishesðPeggy A. 1978.ò 8vo., 

pictorial wrappers, 112pp. Fine.      $500 

 

10. ATWOOD, Margaret and John Beckwith. The Trumpets of Summer. (Choral suite 

for mixed chorus, four soloists, male speaker and six instruments.) Commissioned by 

the Canadian Broadcasting Corporation for the Shakespeare quarter-centenary. First 

performance: Montreal, November 29th, 1964. MUSIC: John Beckwith. TEXT: 

 

Prices in Canadian funds, U.S. clients will be billed in U.S. funds. 



Margaret Atwood. (Toronto: np, 1964.) First edition. Libretto, text only. Orig. 

printed wrappers, stapled, (16)pp. Fine. WITH: John Beckwith The Trumpets of 

Summer. The Festival Singers of Canada. Conducted by Elmer Isler. (Toronto: 

CBC/Capitol Records, nd.) 33ӎ  LP of Trumpets of Summer. With the enclosed lyric 

sheet present (the lyric sheet is usually missing). Atwoodôs contribution is outlined 

on the record jacket. Fine in the protective cover in the original record jacket.  

        $1,500 

 

11. AUSTEN, Jane. Emma: A Novel. By The Author of ñPride and Prejudice.ò London: 

Printed for John Murray, 1816. In three volumes. First edition. Tall 12mo., bound in 

later 19th century red half calf, marble boards, raised bands, single gilt decoration in 

the compartments, (4), 322; (2), 351, (352 blank); (2), 363, (1)pp. ads. Lacking the 

halftitles. Bookplate, some occasional foxing, a bit of rubbing to the boards but still a 

near fine copy. Keynes 14. This novel, begun in January 1814 and completed in 

March the following year, was published in 1816. Austen said she feared that 

nobody but herself would like the heroine, an indication that she had deliberately 

subdued the high-spirited comedy of manners practiced in earlier novels to offer 

instead a study in development and education. (Cambridge Guide to Literature in 

English) [Photo K]      $27,000 

 

12. AUSTEN, Jane. Emma. London: Richard Bentley, 1833. First one-volume edition 

and first Bentley edition, No. XXV in the ñStandard Novelsò; second edition overall. 

With an engraved frontispiece and an engraved titlepage. Sm. 8vo., recently rebound 

in red half calf, marble boards, raised bands, single gilt decoration in the 

compartments, leather spine label, (4), 435pp. Small tear in titlepage (no loss), some 

light foxing throughout, in fact a near fine copy.    $2,000 

 

13. AUSTEN, Jane. Pride And Prejudice. With a Preface by George Saintsbury and 

Illustrations by Hugh Thomson. London: George Allen, (1895). The Cranford Series. 

Later printing (first done 1894). 8vo., orig. dark green cloth with elaborate pictorial 

decoration in gilt (peacock feathers) on the upper cover and spine, A.E.G., (xxviii), 

476pp. Spine very slightly cocked o/w a fine copy. [Photo I]  $1,250 

 

14. BOTHMER, Countess M. Von. Aut Caesar Aut Nihil. London: Longmans, Green, 

1883. In three volumes. First edition. 8vo., orig. yellow cloth, 309; 312; 359pp. 

Cloth a bit soiled with marks on upper cover of volume one and rear of volume two 

but certainly a better than very good copy. Wolff 603. A sprawling, ambitious novel, 

concerning the assassination of Tsar Alexander II in 1881, which touches on 

imperialism and nihilism. Notable in contemporary reviews are the highly developed 

female charactersðto name a few: Helena Perowsky and her determination to 

ñpunish the Imperial lover who deserted herò, Leonie Owen, ñthe sweet French 

Canadian married to a shifty coarse-grained Irish squireò, her daughter, Hero, 

ñsacrificed to an Italian scoundrelò, and her grand-daughter, ñpoor, impulsive 

Bianca, who, with the blood of so many races coursing through her veins, is just the 

moth to be attracted to Mellin and his Nihilist candle.ò Bothmer, most famous for 

her work German Home Life (1876) was only mildly successful weaving this 

complicated narrative, but she employs a wide array of cultural and political themes, 

filling this historical romance with enough ñboldness of conception alike of plot and 
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of character to make the fortune of half-a-dozen works of the kind.ò (The Spectator, 

1883)        $1,250 

 

15. (BRONTE, Emily). Wuthering Heights. A Novel. New York: Harper & Brothers, 

Publishers, 1848. First U.S. edition. 8vo., rebound with a contemporary cloth spine, 

marble boards, leather spine label, 288pp. Small bookplate, some occasional foxing 

throughout which is heavier on the first few leaves, some wear to the head of the 

spine but in fact a very good copy of a scarce edition.  Smith p.73-74. [Photo A] 

        $8,500 

 

16. BRUNTON, Mrs. (Mary). Discipline: A Novel. By the Author of ñSelf-Controlò. 

Edinburgh: Printed by George Ramsay & Coé, 1814. In three volumes. First 

edition. 8vo., half-calf, leather spine lables, gilt compartments, ix, 290; 306; 292pp. 

[Photo F]       $650 

 

17. BURNETT, Frances Hodgson. The Head of the House of Coombe. Toronto: 

McClelland and Stewart, (1922). First Canadian edition. 8vo., orig. green cloth, 374, 

(1)p. ad. Name, spine slightly cocked o/w fine in the pictorial d/w which has a couple 

of nicks at the top of the spine and edges but is o/w near fine.   $125 

 

18. (BURNEY, Fanny). Camilla; or, A Picture of Youth. London: Printed for T. Payne, 

1802. In five volumes. ñA New Editionò, second English edition. 8vo., half green 

morocco, marble boards, spines dec. in gilt, 357; 360; 342; 332; 329pp. Bookplates, 

o/w near fine. [Photo E]     $750 

 

19. BURNEY, Miss (Fanny). Cecilia: or, Memoirs of an Heiress. London: J. F. Dove, 

nd. (182-?) In two volumes. 16mo., full cont. red morocco dec. in gilt, 480; 480pp. 

Ownership inscriptions, else fine. [Photo B]   $500 

 

20. BURNEY, Fanny. The Diary and Letters of Frances Burney, Madame DôArblay. 

Revised and Edited by Susan Chauncey Woolsey. Boston: Roberts Brothers, 1880. In 

two volumes. First U.S. edition. Tall 8vo., orig. green cloth, viii, 487, (1)p. ad; 

551pp. Some minor rubbing o/w a near fine set.    $400 

 

21. BURNEY, Fanny. Evelina Or The History Of A Young Ladyôs Entrance Into The 

World. With An Introduction By Austin Dobson and Illustrations by Hugh 

Thomson. London: Macmillan & Co., nd. (1903 on upper board.) Later printing. The 

Cranford Series. 8vo., orig. dark green cloth with elaborate decoration in gilt on the 

upper cover and spine, A.E.G., (xxxvi), (478), (2)pp. ads. Foxing, inner hinge 

cracked, some light wear to the foot of the spine but in fact a very good copy. [Photo 

I]         $75 

 

22. CATHER, Willa.  Alexanderôs Bridge. Boston: Houghton Mifflin, 1912. First 

edition. With ñWilla S. Catherò on spine and half title after the title (some copies 

have half title before title, priority is unresolved). Spine slightly faded with a touch of 

wear to ends o/w a better than very good but not near fine copy.  $850 
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23. COTTIN, Madame (Sophie). Mathilde: Ou, Memoires Tires de LôHistoire Des 

Croisades. Londres: Chez M. Peltier, 1805. Six volumes bound in three. First English 

edition (in French). 12mo., full cont. calf, 244; 264; 260; 272; 247; 238pp. Hinges 

cracked, there is a crack running down the middle of the spine of volume three, o/w a 

nice set. The one hundred page introduction by the French journalist Joseph 

Michaud is in itself important, as it is the first appearance of what was to become a 

much larger and more elaborate study of the Crusades, Histoire des Croisades. 

Madame Sophie Cottin (1770-1807) was widowed at the age of 20, living thereafter 

near Paris where she took up writing. She wrote five novels, and the above title was 

so successful that it influenced womenôs fashion. Cottin is said to have ñcommitted 

suicide, a melancholy end to a life which at times reflected the romantic passions of 

her books.ò (Todd)      $500 

 

24. COTTIN, Madame (Sophie). Mathilde; Ou, Memoires Tires de LôHistoire Des 

Croisades Par... Londres: Chez Colburn, 1809. In four volumes. 8vo., later half calf, 

marble boards, 236; (274); (272); 252pp. Some slight rubbing o/w near fine. [Photo 

G]        $650 

 

25. DE GENLIS, Comtesse (Felicite). Jeanne De France, Nouvelle Historique. Paris: 

Maradan,... 1816. Two volumes bound in one. First and only edition. 12mo., cont. 

half calf, marble boards, two small gilt decorations on the spine, leather spine labels, 

xii, 212; 196pp. Rubber stamp on front free e/paper, cont. name on pastedown o/w a 

fine copy. Thieme I p.827, Querard 3 p.308. NUC list one location only (Yale). Mme 

De Genlis (1746-1830) born near Autun and was a woman of ñencyclopedic 

information with a mania for instructing others.ò She ñcaptivatedò society after 

marrying the Comte De Genlis, and became governess to the children of the 

Duchesse de Chatres; teaching them about the novel while writing and producing 

plays for their entertainment. Her husband was the first of the Girondins beheaded 

in 1793 (a fate subsequently shared by her lover Philippe-Egalite). After the death of 

her husband she emigrated to England and Switzerland, where she supported herself 

by writing. ñShe lived on through the Restoration....one of the great ladies of the 

18th century. She was an inexhaustible writer of popular romances which combined 

sentiment and sensation, morals and history....ò The above recounts the ill-fated 

romance between Jeanne de France, younger daughter of Louis XI, and Louis, duc 

dôOrleans, son of Charles, duc Dô Orleans and Marie de Cleves. [Photo B]  

        $850 

 

26. (DE LA RAMEE, Louisa ) ñOUIDA .ò Bebee, Or Two Little Wooden Shoes. By 

ñOuida.ò (pseud.) Philadelphia: J.B. Lippincott, 1874. First U.S. edition. 8vo., orig. 

dark green cloth dec. in gilt on the spine, 240, (24)pp. Near fine.  $150 

 

27. DE LA RAMEE, Louisa. Bimbi Stories for Children. Boston: Ginn & Company, 

1900. Later U.S. edition. Sm. 8vo., orig. blue cloth decorated in dark blue and gilt, 

239pp. A fine copy of a pretty book.     $85 

 

28. (DE LA RAMEE, Louisa)  ñOUIDA.ò Folle-Farine. Philadelphia: J.B. Lippincott, 

1871. First U.S. edition. Tall 8vo., orig. cloth, 530, (10)pp. ads. Spine faded o/w a 

nice copy.        $150 
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29. (DE LA RAMEE, Louisa)  ñOUIDA.ò Folle-Farine. London: Chatto & Windus, 

1894. A new edition. 8vo., orig. red cloth, 496, 32pp. ads dated ñSept. 1894.ò Spine 

slightly faded o/w fine.       $150 

 

30. (DE LA RAMEE, Louisa) ñOUIDA.ò Puck: His Vicissitudes, Adventures, 

Observations... Philadelphia: J. B. Lippincott, 1891. 8vo., orig. grey cloth dec. in 

brown, (608), (4)pp. ads. Cloth soiled with wear to spine ends, lacking blank at the 

front, a very good copy.      $125 

 

31. (DE LA RAMEE, Lou isa) ñOUIDA.ò Puck: His Vicissitudes, Adventures, 

Observations... London: Chatto & Windus, 1907. Tall 8vo., orig. pictorial wrappers, 

222, (2)pp. ads, double columns. Wear to spine head, a few marks on wrappers, but 

in fact near fine. [See inner cover]    $75 

 

32. (DE LA RAMEE, Louisa)  ñOUIDA.ò Tricotrin. The Story of a Waif and Stray. 

By... Philadelphia: J.B. Lippincott, 1869. First U.S. edition. 8vo., orig. purple cloth 

with gilt lettering on the spine, (6), 675, (676 blank), (8)pp. undated ads. Spine and 

perimeter of covers faded to tan as is common, touch of wear to the top of the spine 

but this is in fact a near fine copy.     $185 

  

33. DOUGALL, Lily.  The Mormon Prophet. New York: D. Appleton and Company, 

1899. First edition. 8vo., orig. red cloth, gilt, 427, (10)pp. ads. A very good copy of a 

scarce book. Watters p. 277. Dougall, a Canadian writer, wrote several interesting, 

well-researched novels about class structures and the role of obsessed religious 

leaders. The Mormon Prophet is about Joseph Smith, whom she describes in the 

preface as not a deliberate hypocrite, but one who was more likely ñdeluded by the 

automatic freaks of a vigorous but undisciplined brain, and that, yielding to these, he 

became confirmed in the hysterical temperament which always adds to delusion, self 

deception and to self deception half conscious fraud.ò   $200 

 

34. DU MAURIER, Daphne.  Rebecca.  Toronto: Ryerson Press, (1945). First Canadian 

edition. 8vo., orig. green cloth, 334pp. Fine in d/w with chipping to the spine end, 

wear along flaps and some tape on the inside, a good d/w.   $300 

 

35. ELIOT, George. Adam Bede. Edinburgh: William Blackwood and Sons, 1859. In 

three volumes. First edition. 8vo., cont. half calf, cloth, raised bands, leather labels, 

(4), (326); (8), 374; (8), (334), 16pp. ads. With the halftitles in volumes two and 

three. Trimming to volume one, with the right to translation notice lost at the foot of 

the titlepage, small piece clipped off the halftitles probably to remove a name, 

rubbing to extremities o/w a very good copy in a plain binding. Sadleir 812, Wolff 

2056, Baker A4.1. [Photo H]     $1,250 

 

36. ELIOT, George. Daniel Deronda. Montreal: Dawson Brothers, 1876. First Canadian 

edition. Tall 8vo., orig. green cloth, 281pp. double columns. Dime-sized gouge out 

of rear cover o/w a near fine copy. Baker A11.9a.   $300 

 

37. ELIOT, George. Daniel Deronda. Chicago and New York: Belford, Clarke & Co., 

1884. New Edition, Complete In One Volume (so stated on the titlepage). 8vo., orig. 
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blue cloth decorated in black with a small diamond shaped gilt panel with ñDaniel 

Derondaò in black on the upper cover, 750pp. Some minor rubbing but o/w a near 

fine copy. While ñIllustratedò is stamped in black on the upper board, there are no 

illustrations in this volume, nor is there any sign it was issued with illustrations. The 

listings in OCLC for this edition do not note illustrations so I suspect this was part of 

a uniform edition of Eliotôs works and illustrations appeared in some of the other 

titles. Baker A11, note.      $150 

 

38. ELIOT, George. How Lisa Loved The King. Boston: Fields, Osgood and 

Company,1869. First edition. 8vo., orig. green cloth, 48pp. Bookplate o/w a fine 

copy. Baker B4.3      $375 

 

39. ELIOT, George. Romola. London: Smith, Elder and Co., 1863. In three volumes. 

First edition, first issue. 8vo., orig. green cloth dec. in gilt on spine, iv, 336; vi, 333, 

2pp. ads; iv, 292pp. Ownership inscription in each volume, brown stain in lower 

margin of pages 51-64, at its largest 1 ½ò x ½ò, faint rubbing to boards, spines lightly 

rubbed with a touch of wear to ends, but certainly a very good copy. Baker & Ross 

A7.2, Sadleir 817, Wolff 2016. Magee notes Romola is ñ[p]erhaps the authorôs least 

successful book; it is also her scarcest.ò ñAs comment on the remarkable scarcity of 

Romolaé I can only quote George Smith: ñRomola did not increase the sale of the 

Cornhill and as a separate publication it had not, I think, the success it deserved.ò 

Unpopular as a serial, the three-volume edition may have been purposely of modest 

size and destined to quick replacement by a one-volume cheap.ò Sadleir [Photo H]

        $2,500 

 

40. ELIOT, George. The Sad Fortunes of The Rev. Amos Barton. New York: Harper & 

Brothers, nd. (1877?) A separate edition, in the ñHarperôs Half-Hour Series.ò 12mo., 

orig. green cloth, 123, (4)pp. ads. Some pencil notes on e/papers, lacking the front 

free e/paper o/w a very good copy. Baker A3.7 (1), noting edition in wrappers only.

        $85 

 

41. ELIOT, George. Scenes of a Clerical Life. Edinburgh and London: William 

Blackwood and Sons, 1897. ñCopyright Editionò on wrapper, ñPeopleôs Editionò on 

title. Tall 8vo., printed wrappers, (4), (4), 182, (2)pp. ads. Chipping to extremities, 

significant chipping along spine, else good. [See inner cover]  $50 

 

42. ENGEL, Marian. Bear. (Toronto): McClelland and Stewart, (1976). First edition. 

8vo., paper boards, 141pp. Fine in near fine d/w with sunning to spine and rear 

panel, and small tear at spine foot.    $65 

 

43. (FIELDING, Sarah). The Adventures of David Simple: Containing an Account of 

His Travels Through the Cities of London Westminster, in Search of a Real Friend. 

By A Ladyé London: Printed for A. Millar, 1744. In two volumes. First edition. 

12mo., full contemporary calf, this copy has been professionally rebacked with more 

recent calf spines, x, (278); (ii), 322pp. Rebacked as noted above o/w a very good, 

clean copy. Block p.74, Todd p.125-26. Sarah Fielding (1710-1768) was a novelist 

and scholar. Field was the sister of novelist Henry Fielding and her ñprivate income 

could not keep her from poverty and partial dependence on her brother....the preface 
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to David Simple, her first work, explains that she writes because of financial 

difficulties.ò Fieldingôs works are mainly fiction of various types; the above has a 

picaresque structure and a sentimental theme. The hero searches through London 

for a friend, meeting only hypocrites until he finds Cynthia, Valentine and Camilla. 

ñFeminist ideas are expressed in David Simple by Cynthia, who tells of the 

prejudices against an intelligent girl and decries her comic rejection of a pompous 

suitor. Fielding defends learned women by presenting them as gentle, attractive and 

dutiful.ò [Photo B]      $1,850 

 

44. (FERRIER, Susan E.) Destiny; Or the Chiefôs Daughter. By the author of... 

Edinburgh: Printed for Robert Cadell, 1831. In three volumes. First edition. 8vo., 

orig. cloth backed boards, paper spine labels, 337; 407; 399pp. With the halftitles. 

Discreet name on title, some minor wear to spine ends, rubbing to labels with a small 

piece out of the label on vol. III, but overall a near fine set. Wolff 2234 in green 

cloth. Susan E. Ferrier (1782-1854) Scottish novelist was born in Edinburgh, the 

youngest of ten children. Her father through his position as the Principal Clerk was 

well acquainted with the prominent members of the literary scene. Susan Ferrier, a 

fine French scholar, became acquainted with her fatherôs friends and finally decided 

to write a novel in co-operation with Miss Clavering. The novel, Marriage, was 

written in 1816 but not published until 1818. Encouraged by its success, Ferrier 

continued to write, producing Uncle Adam, The Inheritance, and finally the above 

title in 1831. Her work showed ñkeen powers of observation and were brightly and 

clearly written. They were chiefly satirical sketches of character in the upper classes 

of Scottish life.ò A contemporary critic wrote, ñFerrier, Austen, Edgeworth, have all 

given portraits of real society far superior to anything man, vain man, has produced 

of the like nature.ò (DNB) [Photo F]    $850 

 

45. (FERRIER, Susan E.) Destiny; Or, The Chiefôs Daughter. Edinburgh: Printed for 

Robert Cadell, 1831. In Three Volumes. First edition. 8vo., cont. half leather, raised 

bands, labels, 337; 407; 399pp. Upper cover of volume one detached, o/w a very 

good copy. Wolff 2234.      $350. 

 

46. (FERRIER, Susan E.) The Inheritance. By the Author of ñMarriage.ò Edinburgh: 

William Blackwood, 1824. In three volumes. First edition. 8vo., full cont. calf, raised 

bands, gilt compartments, leather labels, inner dentelles gilt, 387; 415; 359pp. With 

the halftitles. Spines faded o/w an attractive copy. Wolff 2235 [Photo F] $500 

  

47. FULLERTON, Lady Georgiana. Lady Bird. A Tale. London: Edward Moxon, 

1852. In three volumes. First edition. With an inscription in volume three from 

Fullertonôs brother Granville George Leveson Gower (Lord Granville), reading 

ñTo The Duchess of Galliena with Lady Birdôs brotherôs love, Jan 1, 1853.ò 8vo., 

orig. brown (maroon) cloth, gilt, (iv), (292) with ads dated ñFebruary 1850ò inserted 

between the front e/papers; (iv), 272; (iv), (272)pp. Spines faded with some dark 

spotting, very light rubbing but o/w a better than very good, an about near fine copy. 

Sadleir with later adverts dated ñJanuary 1852,ò Wolff 2373. A contemporary 

reviewer states that this novel is an improvement over Fullertonôs previous efforts 

and that ñthe style is elegant and sustained throughout; there are several nice 

sketches of character, and some scenes of power, though the effect may not be equal 

7 



to the workmanship, from the lack of moral interest in the materials.ò The story 

follows the protagonist Gertrude Lifford (Lady Bird), the daughter of a Roman 

Catholic who married in haste and now resides in seclusion at Lifford Grange with 

his invalid wife. Gertrude ña more fearless and independent spirit, revolts against 

him, and is treated with a stern repulsiveness.ò Forbidden by her father to marry 

Count Adrien dôArberg, she flees to the village and ñinduced by false pride, 

unchecked by true principle, she agrees to marry him. It is then her punishment 

commences, and endures till the death of her husband, after which she returns home, 

a changed and converted person, to convert her father.ò So dreadful was her fate 

that Austin Dickinson (brother of Emily) warned his future wife Susan Gilbert 

against reading it, ñit is unhealthyé.disease ladené.full of only wretchedness & 

misery.... a story of deeper suffering than many ever knowðthat itôs best any should 

know till they are obliged to....ò [Photo H]    $1,500 

 

48. GILMAN, Charlotte Perkins. The Man-Made World or, Our Androcentric Culture. 

New York: Charlton Company, 1911. First edition. 8vo., orig. red cloth with a 

printed paper spine label, 260, (4)pp. ads. Rubberstamp on the front free e/paper, 

rubbing along the spine and with some wear to the spine ends, a few marks on the 

covers but still a better than good but not quite very good copy.  $500 

 

49. H. D. (psued. Hilda Doolittle).  Choruses From the Iphigeneia In Aulis and The 

Hippollytus of Euripides. Translated by H.D. London: Egoist Press, 1919. Second 

edition of authorôs first book. ñThe Poetsô Translation Series. Second Set. No. 3.ò 

8vo., card covers with paper wrapper pasted on, (37), (3)pp. ads. Spine darkened, 

penciled notes on e/paper o/w near fine.     $200 

 

50. HARDING, Emily Grace. Hazel; Or, Perilpoint Lighthouse. London: Walter Scott, 

nd. (189-?) First published London, 1885. 8vo., orig. green cloth, viii, 452, 16pp. 

ads. Bookplate, spine darkened o/w near fine.    $75 

 

 51. HARRADEN, Beatrice. Ships that Pass in the Night. New York: Dodd Mead, nd. 

(189-?) New edition. 12mo., orig. green cloth dec. in black and silver, xvi, 235pp. 

Near fine.        $65 

 

52. HART, Fanny. Very Genteel. London: Griffith, Farran, Okedan & Welsh, nd.  

 (188-?) 8vo., orig. green cloth pictorially dec. in black, red, and gilt, 318, (32)pp. 

ads. Light rubbing to extremities, else near fine.   $85 

 

53. HERDMAN, Charlotte  (translator).  The Genii, Or, The Wonderful Adventures of 

Abou-Mirza. Imitated from the Arabian by Gerard and translated from the French 

by... London:  A.K. Newman, 1828. First edition in English. 12mo., cont. leather 

spine, marble boards, 166pp. Some wear to extremities, o/w very good.  $300 

 

54. HOBBES, John Oliver  (pseud. of Pearl Craigie). The Ambassador, A Comedy in 

Four Acts. New York: Frederick A. Stokes Company, (1898). First U.S. edition. 

8vo., orig. pictorial cloth, (i-x), (1)-173pp. Covers and spine slightly faded o/w very 

good.        $75 
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55. HOBBES, John Oliver. The Flute of Pan. London: T. Fisher Unwin, 1905. First 

edition. 8vo., orig. red cloth with blindstamped decoration on the upper board, xii, 

(304), (4)pp. ads. Bookplate, spine slightly     $125 

 

56. HOBBES, John Oliver. The Gods, Some Mortals & Lord Wickenham. London: 

Henry & Co., 1895. First edition. Tall 8vo., orig. dec. green cloth, viii, 290, 14pp. 

ads dated ñApril 1895.ò Some minor rubbing along spine, wear to corners, very 

good. Wolff 1522 with 14pp. undated ads.     $125 

 

57. HOBBES, John Oliver. The Gods, Some Mortals & Lord Wickenham. New York: 

Appletonôs, 1895. First U.S. edition. Tall 8vo., orig. tan cloth dec. in black, brown 

and gilt, iv, 271, (12)pp. ads. About fine.     $85 

 

58. HOBBES, John Oliver. Love and the Soul Hunters. New York: Funk & Wagnalls 

Company, 1902. First U.S. edition. 8vo., orig. red pictorial cloth, (1)-343, 8 pp. ads. 

White lettering on upper cover a bit flaked affecting authorôs name, o/w a fine copy 

of an attractive book.       $150 

 

59. HOBBES, John Oliver. The School for Saints. New York: Frederick A. Stokes 

Company, (1897). First U.S. edition. 8vo.,  orig. grey pictorial cloth, 405pp. 

Booksellerôs stamp on e/paper, mark on upper cover where someone has tried to 

erase a signature, o/w very good.      $85  

 

60. HOBBES, John Oliver. The Serious Wooing, A Heartôs Story. New York: Frederick 

A. Stokes Company, (1901). First U.S. edition. 8vo., orig. green cloth, 270pp. Slight 

wear to spine ends, extremities rubbed o/w a very good copy.   $85 

 

61. HOBBES, John Oliver. Tales about Temperments. New York: D. Appleton and 

Company, 1902. First U.S. edition. 8vo., orig. rust cloth, ix, 1-207, 6pp. ads. Name 

on pastedown o/w near fine.      $85 

 

62. HOBBES, John Oliver. The Vineyard. New York: D. Appleton and Company, 

1904. First U.S. edition. 8vo., orig. green cloth, (i-iv), 1-322, 8pp. ads. Illustrated. 

Wear to corners and edges, spine ends rubbed with some small tears, front right 

lower corner bent, a good copy only.     $60 

 

63. HOUSMAN, Clemence. The Were-Wolf. With Six Illustrations by Laurence 

Housman. London: John Lane At The Bodley Head, 1896. First edition. Square 8vo., 

orig. pinkish-tan cloth, (8), (1)-(124), 16pp. ads. Illustrated. Corners bumped, spine 

and perimeter of the covers faded, a very good copy.    $450 

 

64. (JACKSON or JACSON, Frances). Rhoda: A Novel. ñBy the Author of óThings by 

Their Right Names,ô óPlain Sense,ô &c.ò London: Printed for Henry Colburn, 1816. 

Three volumes bound in four. Second edition. 8vo., cont. half calf, gilt decoration on 

the spines, boards, 336; 244; 252; 424pp. Bookplates, o/w a nice set. Not in Sadleir. 

ñThis is a highly moral tale of suffering innocence, and was extremely popular. This 

second edition was published in the same year as the first.ò One of five novels once 

credited to Alethea Brerton Lewis, a writer for the Minerva Press (NUC cites 
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Brerton). Miss Jacsonôs identity was first revealed in a scholarly article published in 

1997. [Photo G]      $1,250 

 

65. KENNEDY, Grace. Dunallan: Or, Know What You Judge. Philadelphia: J.B. Perry, 

nd. (185-?) U.S. edition (first published Edinburgh, 1827 in 3 vols). 8vo., orig. green 

cloth, 371pp. Cloth rubbed o/w very good.     $100 

 

66. (KNIGHT, Ellis Cornelia, and) Samuel Johnson. Rasselas, Prince of Abissinia. An 

Asiatic Tale. To Which is Added, Dinarbas; A Tale: Being a Continuation of 

Rasselasé (by Ellis Cornelia Knight). Greenfield, (Massachusetts:) Printed and Sold 

by Thomas Dickman, 1795. ñThree Volumes Complete in One.ò Second American 

edition of Dinarbas (first was Philadelphia, 1792), and first edition of the two titles 

together (the English edition was not until 1817). 8vo., full cont. calf, leather spine 

label, gilt details, viii, 254pp. Sporadic foxing with browning to final eight pages, 

bookplate, ownership inscriptions, ownerôs notes on three blanks and free endpapers, 

rear outer hinge cracked, spine ends chipped, still a very good copy and a nice 

example of an early American trade binding. Not in Courtney and Smith. $400 

 

67. LAURENCE, Margaret.  The Tomorrow-Tamer, Short Stories byé London: 

Macmillan, 1963. 8vo., red cloth, vii, (244)pp. Spine slightly cocked, o/w near fine 

in a price clipped d/w with wear to spine and corners o/w very good. [Photo O] 

        $250 

 

68. LEE, Holme (pseud of Harriet Parr). Country Stories, Old and New. In Prose and 

Verse. London: Smith, Elder & Co., 1872. In two volumes. 8vo., orig. green cloth 

dec. in black and gilt, 307; 335pp. Lacking ffep in volume II, near fine.  $450 

 

69. MANZONI, Francesca. LôEster. Tragedia. Verona: Giovanni Alberto Tumermani, 

1733. First edition. With the bookplate of the Marquis Charles del Carretto. 8vo., 

19th century calf spine, marble boards, xxxii, 105pp. [(4), a-b8, A-F8, G4]. Ink name 

on e/paper, some rubbing to extremities but o/w a near fine copy. RLIN lists one 

copy only. Francesca Manzoni (1710-1743) was born into a literary household and 

blessed with a prodigious memory and linguistic precocity. She taught herself Latin, 

French, Spanish and Greek and was familiar with the works of the great poets in all 

of these languages, as well as those in her native Italian. In 1741 she married Luigi 

Giusti, who was the author of several poems and tragedies. When she died in 

childbirth two years later, her husband was devastated and joined the Church. He 

accepted a position as the minister pleni-potentiary of Lombardy to Austria and was 

influential in implementing reforms to the system of government in his native 

Lombardy. Francesca Manzoni is described in most glowing terms as ñan ornament 

not only to her country, but also to our entire age and to her gender.ò She was a 

member of the academies at Milan, Palermo and Rome, and well as of the 

Transformati and Arcede Academies.     $750 

 

70. MARSHALL, Beatrice.  Old Blackfriars. A Story of the Days of Sir Anthony Van 

Dyck. New York: E.P. Dutton, 1902. First U.S. edition. Tall 8vo., orig. maroon 

cloth, (viii), (324)pp. A fine copy.     $85 
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71. MARSHALL, Emma. In the East Country with Sir Thomas Browneé New York: 

E. P. Dutton, nd. (185-?) 8vo., rust cloth dec. in black gilt, xvi, 398, (2)pp. ads. Gift 

inscription, light rubbing to extremities, else fine.    $65 

 

72. MARSHALL, Emma. Under the Mendips. London: Seeley and Co., 1895. Later 

edition. 8vo., orig. blue cloth dec. in gilt, vi, 420, (4)pp. ads. Name, spine faded with 

rubbing to ends, else near fine.     $65 

 

73. MARTINEAU, Harriet.  Biographical Sketches. New York: Leopoldt & 

Holt/Toronto: Adam, Stevenson & Co., 1869. First Canadian edition. 8vo., orig. 

green cloth, 458, (4)pp. ads. Light wear to spine ends, else near fine. Very scarce. 

        $165 

 

74. MARTINEAU, Harriet.  The Hampdens An Historiette. London: George Routledge 

and Sons, 1880. First edition. 8vo., orig. grey cloth stamped in black and gilt, 177, 

(6)pp. ads. Illustrated. Foxing, inner hinges cracked, wear to extremities, a good 

copy. [Photo J]      $150 

 

75. MARTINEAU, Harriet.  The Hill and the Valley. A Tale for the People. Boston: 

Benjamin B. Mussey, 1843. U.S. edition. 12mo., orig. plum cloth with gilt dec. on 

the spine, 183pp. Spine and boards faded to tan, some spots on boards but still a very 

good copy.        $65 

 

76. MARTYN, Mrs. S.  T. The Hope of Hope Castle; Or, The Times of Knox and Queen 

Mary Stuart.  New York: American Tract Society, (1867). Sm. 8vo., orig. purple 

cloth, 359pp. Lacking the front free e/paper, spine faded to tan and slightly cocked 

o/w near fine.       $65 

 

77. MASTERS, Caroline.  The Shuttle of Fate. With Original Illustrations by Lancelot 

Speed. London: Frederick Warne & Co., 1896. Second edition. 8vo., orig. tan 

pictorial cloth, bevelled edges, viii, 299pp. With illustrations. Name, spine slightly 

cocked o/w near fine. Wolff 4634 for first edition, 1895. [Photo J] $125 

 

78. MATTHEWS, Julia.  Drayton Hall; or, Laurence Bronsonôs Victory, and Other 

Tales, Illustrating the Beauties. London: James: Nisbet, nd. (187-?) ñGolden Ladder 

Seriesò. 8vo., rust cloth pictorially dec. in black and gilt, vii, 567, 36pp. ads. Spine 

ends lightly rubbed, else fine. [Photo J]    $125 

 

79. MICHAELS, Anne. Fugitive Pieces. (Toronto): McClelland & Stewart, (1996). 

First edition. Tall 8vo., stiff pictorial wrappers, 294, (2)pp. Fine. $150 

 

80. MITFORD, Mary Russell. Belford Regis; or Sketches of a Country Town. London: 

Richard Bentley, 1835. First edition. 8vo., cont. half calf, marble boards, raised 

bands, leather spine labels, compartments dec. in blindstamp, (xi), 318; 317; 348pp. 

2pp handwritten excerpt from The Life of Mary Russell Mitford on first blank of 

volume one, boards rubbed, wear to spines and extremities, but still very good. 

Sadlier 1742, Wolff 4820.      $750 
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81. MONTGOMERY, L.  M. Chronicles of Avonlea. Boston: L.C. Page & Company, 

1912. Second impression. 8vo., orig. pinkish-tan cloth with a pictorial paper panel on 

the upper cover, 306, (6)pp. ads. Name, cloth a bit soiled with light rubbing to spine 

ends o/w very good.       $225 

 

82. MONTGOMERY, L.  M. The Story Girl. Boston: L.C. Page & Company, 1911. 

First edition. 8vo., orig. light blue cloth with a pictorial paper panel on the upper 

cover, vi, 365, (10)pp. ads. Lacking the front free e/paper o/w a near fine copy.  

        $400 

 

83. MONTGOMERY, L.  M. The Story Girl. Boston: Page Company, (1919). Sixth 

impression. 8vo., orig. tan cloth with a pictorial paper panel on the upper cover, vi, 

365, (10)pp. ads. Name, small strip torn off foot of front free e/paper, o/w a near fine 

copy.        $150 

 

84. MONTGOMERY, L.  M. The Watchman And Other Poems. Toronto: McClelland, 

Goodchild & Stewart, (1916). First edition. Signed by Montgomery on the front free 

e/paper. 8vo., orig. green cloth lettered in gilt, xii, 159pp. Ownership name on the 

halftitle, gilt flaked off the spine leaving the type appearing dark but quite legible, 

slight flaking to gilt on the upper board, small white horizontal mark at the foot of 

the spine but this is still a near fine, unworn copy. Signed copies of this title are rare. 

[Photo D]       $4,000 

 

85. (MORE, Hannah). ROBERTS, William. Memoirs of the Life and Correspondence 

of Mrs. Hannah More. Edited by... New York: Harper & Brothers, 1835. In two 

volumes. Second? U.S. edition (first U.S. edition was 1834). 8vo., orig. cloth, 484; 

479, 24pp. ads. Some foxing throughout, cloth slightly rubbed with some wear along 

the spine of volume one, but still a nice copy, particularly considering the shoddy 

materials that were used in U. S. publishing during this period. Hannah More (1745-

1833) poet and dramatist. Educated at home, More then started conducting classes 

for working class women at night and Sunday. She eventually moved to London 

where she joined the society of the ñBluestockingsò and other literary groups which 

included such people as Elizabeth Montagu, Johnson, Burke, Gibbon, De Quincey 

and Walpole. A successful writer, she devoted some of her work to issues affecting 

women and believed ñthe chief end to be proposed in cultivating the understanding 

of women is to qualify them for practical purposes in life.ò The above collection of 

letters includes correspondence with the leading literary figures of the time.  

        $275 

 

86. (MORGAN, Lady Sydney.) The Wild Irish Girl. A National Tale. By Miss 

Owenson. New York: Published by J.A. Clussman, 1830. ñFourth American edition.ò 

12mo., cont. calf spines, marble boards, 214; 205, (206) blank. Name on e/papers, 

front hinge of volume two cracked but sturdy, a very good copy.  $350 

 

87. MUNRO, Alice. Dance of the Happy Shades and other stories. New York: McGraw-

Hill, (1973). First U.S. edition of authorôs first book. 8vo., orig. black cloth, 224pp. 

Fine in a price-clipped d/w.     $350 
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Photo A: 15 

Photo B: 19, 106, 105, 25, 43 
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Photo C: 130 

Photo D: 84 
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Photo E: 124, 128, 18 

Photo F: 16, 44, 46 

Photo G: 64, 24, 101 
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Photo H: 35, 39, 99, 47 

Photo J: 74, 77, 78 

Photo I: 21, 13 


